## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-07**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF TENINO, WASHINGTON, DECLARING CERTAIN CITY VEHICLE, TO BE SURPLUS AND OF NO FURTHER USE TO THE CITY AND AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND DISPOSITION THEREOF.

**WHEREAS**, the city of Tenino, Washington, is authorized, pursuant to RCW 35A.11.010, to dispose of vehicle owned by the city by sale; and

**WHEREAS**, the city Council of the city of Tenino, Washington, considers the described vehicle below, owned by the city to be surplus and of no further use to the city; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the city of Tenino, Washington, considers the sale of the described vehicle below, to be in the best interest of the citizens and patrons of the city; now, therefore,

## THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TENINO, WASHINGTON, DO RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The city of Tenino, Washington, does declare the following described vehicles surplus and of no further use to the city:

1989 FMC Street Sweeper VIN 1F9VM3L12GP041119 1971 Huber Grader Serial No. CMC2810 M500

<u>Section 2</u>. The Mayor of the city of Tenino, Washington, shall be, and he hereby is, authorized to sell or otherwise dispose of said vehicles in a commercially-reasonable manner as determined by the Mayor or his designee.

| ADOPTED by the City Council of the city of Tenino, Washington, and APPROVED be its Mayor, at a regularly scheduled open public meeting thereof this day of, 2023. |                       |
|---|-----------------------|
| Attest:   | Wayne Fournier, Mayor |
| Jen Scharber, City Clerk/Treasurer  |                       |
| Approved as to form:  |                       |
| Richard Hughes, Attorney  |                       |